(iv) charitable, political or other contributions or donations. 

13.2.3 In addition to the requirements of Section 13.2.1, during the opening of the 

Franchised Business, Franchisee shall conduct a grand opening marketing 
campaign in the Territory in which Franchisee must spend between Two Thousand 
Five Hundred ($2,500.00) and Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) on marketing, 
promotion, and awareness-generating activities. Franchisor shall advise Franchisee 
on a grand-opening campaign, and Franchisee acknowledges that additional funds 
may be required for approved grand-opening activities in the Territory.